
April 24, 2019

Via E-mail and Regular Mail
Hon. Aide Camacho-Welch, Secretary
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Ave, 9th Floor
P.O. Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

New Jersey-American Water Company, Inc.
Distribution System Improvement Charge ("DSIC") Foundational Filing
Substitution Project List 2019Q1 March
BPU Docket No. WR17111183

Dear Secretary Camacho-Welch:

On October 29, 2018, the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities ("BPU") adopted the stipulation of
settlement (the "Stipulation") entered into between New Jersey-American Water Company, Inc.
("New Jersey-American Water"), the Division of Rate Counsel ("Rate Counsel") and BPU Staff
in the above-referenced matter (the "2017 DSIC Foundational Filing").

Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.4(b)5 and 14:9-10.5(b), New Jersey-American Water respectfully
requests the substitution of six DSIC-eligible projects that the BPU approved in connection with
the 2017 Foundational Filing. Five of the six projects are scheduled to be in service and
complete by October 2019, and one by March 2020. New Jersey-American Water identified all
six projects as DSIC-eligible (under N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.3(a)1) after the BPU’s approval of the
Stipulation. Exhibit A, attached hereto lists the six substitution projects and corresponding
projects to be "substituted out."

New Jersey-American Water must complete these projects because local operating conditions
warrant more expedited action, or because other work being done in the immediate area make
completing the project now a more prudent and cost effective decision. A more detailed
description of each project is set forth in Exhibit A. New Jersey-American Water endeavors to
identify and prioritize all of its projects in advance, but conditions change and New Jersey-
American Water must be flexible and react accordingly.
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Thank you for your consideration.

Respectfully submitted,

Christine Soares

CS:dlc

Enc.

Mike Kammer, Director, Division of Water and Wastewater (via e-mail)
Andrew Kuntz, Deputy Attorney General (via e-mail)
Stefanie A. Brand, Director, Division of Rate Counsel (via e-mail)
Christine Juarez, Assistant Deputy, Division of Rate Counsel (via e-mail)
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Exhibit A - N JAW 2019 Q2 April - Substitution Project List

N JAW Foundational Filing Substitution Project List - 2019Q2 April

Project
ID

9916

9929

9592

9593

5796

593

District

Central
Operating Area
Central
Operating Area
Central
Operating Area
Central
Operating Area
Central
Operating Area

Shrewsbury

Munidpallty

We~ffield

Plainfield

Hillside

Hillside

Somerville

Middletown

Project l~tle Est Cost

iRuterger- Westfield S 150,000

Glenwood Ave- (Charlotte Rd to $ 275,000iMayfair Way)

GertrudeSt-(LibertyAveandGurd ~; 125,000
Ave)
;William St- (Liberty Ave to Gurd

$ 125,000
Ave)

Eastern Ave. $1,020,000

Middletown - River Road,
S 550,000McClee’s creek

Proposed Proposed Proposed Decade Existing Existing
Project Type Length Dia. Pipe Installed Dia. Pipe

(feet) (inches) Material (inches) Material

Replacement 500 8 DI N/A 6 CI

Replacement 1,100 8 DI 1920 6 CI

Replacement 500 8 DI 1930 6

Replacement 500 8 DI 1930 6

Replacement 2,200 8 DI 1920 4 CI

Replacement 1,800 16 HDPE 1930 12 CI

Accelerated Investment
Category

System Flows and
Pressure

Water Quality

System Flows and
Pressure
System Flows and
Pressure
Safety and
Reliability/Structural

Safety and Reliability

Project
Duration

30

60

30

30

90

60

Se~i~

10131/2019

10/31/2019

10/31/2019

10/31/2019

10/30/2019

3/31/2020

"Substituted Out" Project List - 20190.2 April

Project
ID

6645

7000

6995

9242

District Municipality Project Title
Centra I
Operating Area Linden City S. Wood Ave. ( W. Stimpson to Cedl
Central Dunellen
Operating Area Borough N. Washington Ave (North to 1st)
Centra I Du nell en
Operating Area Borough Fairview Ave. ( Walnut to Center )
Centra I
Operating Area Union Twp. Lum Ave (Colonial Ave. to Terminus
Central PRINCETON

9361 OperatingArea TWP WalnutLn. Main Replacement
Coastal North West Long

6069 Operating Area Branch Maple Avenue


