

FORWARD CASE MANAGEMENE CEIVED AMERICAN WATER 2019 APR 30 A 9:NOTALL ROOM

APR 2 9 2019

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES TRENTON, NJ

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 2 9 2019
TRENTON BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES TRENTON, NJ

Christine Soares Corporate Counsel christine.soares@amwater.com One Water Street Camden, NJ 08102

P 856.955.4879

April 24, 2019

Via E-mail and Regular Mail

Hon. Aida Camacho-Welch, Secretary **Board of Public Utilities** 44 South Clinton Ave, 9th Floor P.O. Box 350 Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Re: New Jersey-American Water Company, Inc.

Distribution System Improvement Charge ("DSIC") Foundational Filing

Substitution Project List 2019Q1 March

BPU Docket No. WR17111183

Dear Secretary Camacho-Welch:

On October 29, 2018, the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities ("BPU") adopted the stipulation of settlement (the "Stipulation") entered into between New Jersey-American Water Company, Inc. ("New Jersey-American Water"), the Division of Rate Counsel ("Rate Counsel") and BPU Staff in the above-referenced matter (the "2017 DSIC Foundational Filing").

Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.4(b)5 and 14:9-10.5(b), New Jersey-American Water respectfully requests the substitution of six DSIC-eligible projects that the BPU approved in connection with the 2017 Foundational Filing. Five of the six projects are scheduled to be in service and complete by October 2019, and one by March 2020. New Jersey-American Water identified all six projects as DSIC-eligible (under N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.3(a)1) after the BPU's approval of the Stipulation. Exhibit A, attached hereto lists the six substitution projects and corresponding projects to be "substituted out."

New Jersey-American Water must complete these projects because local operating conditions warrant more expedited action, or because other work being done in the immediate area make completing the project now a more prudent and cost effective decision. A more detailed description of each project is set forth in Exhibit A. New Jersey-American Water endeavors to identify and prioritize all of its projects in advance, but conditions change and New Jersey-American Water must be flexible and react accordingly.



New Jersey-American Water DSIC FF – Substitution Project List WR17111183 April 24, 2019

Thank you for your consideration.

Respectfully submitted,

Christine Seares dlc Christine Soares

CS:dlc

Enc.

cc: Mike Kammer, Director, Division of Water and Wastewater (via e-mail)

Andrew Kuntz, Deputy Attorney General (via e-mail)

Stefanie A. Brand, Director, Division of Rate Counsel (via e-mail)

Christine Juarez, Assistant Deputy, Division of Rate Counsel (via e-mail)

New Jersey-American Water DSIC FF – Substitution Project List WR17111183 April 24, 2019

Exhibit A – NJAW 2019 Q2 April - Substitution Project List

			NJAW	Foundation	onal Filing	Substitut	ion Proje	ect List -	2019Q2	April				
Project ID	District	Municipality	Project Title	Est Cost	Project Type	Proposed Length (feet)	Proposed Dia. (inches)	Proposed Pipe Material	Decade Installed	Existing Dia. (inches)	Existing Pipe Material	Accelerated Investment Category	Est. Project Duration	Est. In Service
9916	Central Operating Area	Westfield	Ruterger- Westfield	\$ 150,000	Replacement	500	8	DI	N/A	6	CI	System Flows and Pressure	30	10/31/2019
9929	Central Operating Area	Plainfield	Glenwood Ave - (Charlotte Rd to Mayfair Way)	\$ 275,000	Replacement	1,100	8	DI	1920	6	CI	Water Quality	60	10/31/2019
9592	Central Operating Area	Hillside	Gertrude St- (Liberty Ave and Gurd Ave)	\$ 125,000	Replacement	500	8	DI	1930	6	CI	System Flows and Pressure	30	10/31/2019
9593	Control	Hillside	William St- (Liberty Ave to Gurd Ave)	\$ 125,000	Replacement	500	8	DI	1930	6	CI	System Flows and Pressure	30	10/31/2019
5796	Central Operating Area	Somerville	Eastern Ave.	\$1,020,000	Replacement	2,200	8	DI	1920	4	CI	Safety and Reliability/Structural	90	10/30/2019
593	Shrewsbury	Middletown	Middletown - River Road, McClee's creek	\$ 550,000	Replacement	1,800	16	HDPE	1930	12	CI	Safety and Reliability	60	3/31/2020

"S	Substituted (Out" Proje	ct List - 2019Q2 April				
Project ID	District	Municipality	Project Title				
00.45	Central						
6645	Operating Area	Linden City	S. Wood Ave. (W. Stimpson to Ceda				
	Central	Dunellen					
7000	Operating Area	Borough	N. Washington Ave (North to 1st)				
	Central	Dunellen					
6995	Operating Area	Borough	Fairview Ave. (Walnut to Center)				
0040	Central						
9242	Operating Area	Union Twp.	Lum Ave (Colonial Ave. to Terminus				
	Central	PRINCETON					
9361	Operating Area	TWP	Walnut Ln. Main Replacement				
	Coastal North	West Long					
6069	Operating Area	Branch	Maple Avenue				